RESOLUTION NO. 348

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH STILSING ELECTRIC, INC. REGARDING ELECTRICAL SERVICES FOR THE NORTH AND SOUTH PLANT SLUDGE PUMP UPGRADE PROJECT

Introduced: 9/12/11

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Executive Director of the Albany County Sewer District has requested authorization to move forward with the necessary electrical modifications for the sludge pump upgrade project at the Sewer District North and South Plants, and

WHEREAS, The Sewer District, through the County Purchasing Agent, issued a request for bids and on August 2, 2011 five bids were received pertaining to the project, and

WHEREAS, The Sewer District engineers, Delaware Engineering, P.C. staff reviewed said bids and recommended awarding the contract to Stilsing Electric, Inc. as the lowest responsible bidder in the amount of \$109,934, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Stilsing Electric, Inc. regarding electrical modifications for the sludge pump upgrade project at the Sewer District's North and South plants in the amount of \$109,934, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by voice vote. 9/12/11